Third Assembly (O.P 011) First Session (079)



THE COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF THARAKA NITHI

THIRD ASSEMBLY - (FIRST SESSION)

VOTES AND PROCEEDINGS

WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 7TH, 2022 AT 9:30 A.M

1. The House (County Assembly) assembled at thirty minutes past nine O'clock.

2. The proceedings were opened with prayer said by the Hon. Speaker.

3. NOTICES OF MOTION

The following notice of motion was issued:-

ADOPTION OF THE REPORT OF THE SELECT COMMITTEE ON FINANCE, BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS ON THE THARAKA NITHI COUNTY ANNUAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2023/2024.

(Hon. Muchiri Godfrey Murithi – Chairperson Select Committee on Finance, Budgetand Appropriations)

THAT; this County Assembly pursuant to the provisions of Section 126 of the Public Finance Management Act, 2012 and Standing Order 243 as read together with Standing Oder 241 of the Tharaka Nithi County Assembly Standing Orders, adopts the Report of the Select Committee on Finance, Budget and Appropriations and approves the Tharaka Nithi

Third Assembly (O.P 011)

First Session (080)

County Annual Development Plan for the Financial Year 2023/2024 laid on the Table of the House on 12^{th} October, 2022 with amendments

4. MOTION - ADOPTION OF THE REPORT OF THE SELECT COMMITTEE ON FINANCE, BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS ON THE THARAKA NITHI COUNTY ANNUAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2023/2024.

(Hon. Muchiri Godfrey Murithi – Chairperson Select Committee on Finance, Budget and Appropriations)

Order Read;

Motion made and Question proposed;

THAT; this County Assembly pursuant to the provisions of Section 126 of the Public Finance Management Act, 2012 and Standing Order 243 as read together with Standing Oder 241 of the Tharaka Nithi County Assembly Standing Orders, adopts the Report of the Select Committee on Finance, Budget and Appropriations and approves the Tharaka Nithi County Annual Development Plan for the Financial Year 2023/2024 laid on the Table of the House on 12th October, 2022 with amendments

Debate Arising;

There being no other Member wishing to contribute;

Mover replied;

Question put and <u>agreed to</u>.

RESOLVED ACCORDINGLY

THAT; this County Assembly pursuant to the provisions of Section 126 of the Public Finance Management Act, 2012 and Standing Order 243 as read together with Standing Oder 241 of the Tharaka Nithi County

Third Assembly (O.P 011)

First Session (081)

Assembly Standing Orders, adopts the Report of the Select Committee on Finance, Budget and Appropriations and approves the Tharaka Nithi County Annual Development Plan for the Financial Year 2023/2024 laid on the Table of the House on 12th October, 2022 with amendments

6. <u>COUNTY ASSEMBLY ROSE</u> - at thirty minutes past twelve O'clock.

MEMORANDUM

The Speaker will take the Chair on Tuesday, February 14th, 2023 at 9.30 a.m.